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INVESTIGATION RE SUSPECT GENE HUDSON^ 
DOGWOOD DRIVE, CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA

On April 18, 1968, the Atlanta Office advised
as follows:

BETTY CHAMBERS; United Airlines Ticket Counter
In-Town Motor Hotel, Atlanta, advised individual named 
GENE HUDSON checked into the above motel on April 12, 1968 
and departed April 15, 1968. She stated he had no home 
address or employment. She advised the hotel records 
indicated HUDSON had checked into the hotel previously on 
March 28 and March 29, 1968, listing address as Dogwood 
Drive, Charleston, South Carolina. CHAMBERS described 
HUDSON as a white male, 27 to 34 years of age, 5’11", 175 
pounds, brown hair, who appeared similar to pictures of 
JAMES EARL RAY shown on local television stations at 
Atlanta, Georgia, on April 15, 1968.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WARDLAW E. SKINNER:

A review of the current Charleston, South Carolina
telephone directory, and the Charleston, South Carolina, 
City Directory on April 18, 1968, disclosed no listing for 
GENE HUDSON.

It was also noted that current maps of the City
of Charleston, South Carolina, and the City Directory contain 
no listing for a Dogwood Drive, Charleston, South Carolina.

FRANCIS OLIVER, Credit Bureau of Greater Charleston,
Charleston, South Carolina, advised on April 18, 1968, that 
the records of the Bureau contain no record identifiable with 
GENE HUDSON.

Sergeant J. S. MINOR, Record Division, Charleston
County Police Department, North Charleston, South Carolina, 
advised on April 18, 1968, that the records of the ,
Department contain no record for GENE HUDSON

Mrs. JULIA BEATTIE, Clerk, Recohd-RoOia^tiS^
Department, Charleston, South Carolina, ato4l&ed)..dlL-W^^
1968, that the records of the Department ire 
GENE HUDSON. * FSl — MEMPHIS
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MBM/crg 
2

On April 18, 1968, the information service
Southern Bell Telephone Company, Charleston, South Carolina, 
was contacted and found to contain no record for GENE HUDSON

On April 19, 1968, J. E. BUNDRICK, 1775 Dogwood
Road, Charleston, South Carolina, advised that he has 
resided at this address for five years. He added that he 
does not know GENE HUDSON and has never heard of a man 
named HUDSON residing on Dogwood Road, Charleston, South 
Carolina.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

RE:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299)

MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

Re Atlanta 
requesting that GENE

airtel o 
HUDSON'be

South Carolina, and eliminated 
matter.

Enclosed for Memphis 
copies of an insert re suspect

LEADS:

ATLANTA:

AT ATLANTA, GA.

Columbia, 4/16/68, 
located at Charleston 
as a suspect in this

are 15 and for Atlanta 2 
GENE HUDSON.

Id not be1. Since suspect GENE HUDSONZc 
located at Charleston, S. C., and apparently gave a 
fictitious address, it is suggested th several photographs 
of subject be shown to BETTY CHAMBERS United Airlines 
Ticket Counter, In-Town Motor Hotel, Atlanta, for possible 
identification.

2. If she is unable to eliminate suspect, 
suggest consideration be given to obtaning registration

Memphis (44-1987)(Enc
Atlanta (44-2386)(Enc 

1 - Columbia

MBM/crg 
(5)

Approved: Sent
pecial Agent in Charge

SEARCHED—____INDEXED^------
SERIALIZED.^—FILED_±}_------

FBI-MEMPHIS
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AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM:

SUBJECT:

5/14/68

AIR MAIL

SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

MURKIN

ReMMtel 5/9/68

AT PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS;

On 5/10/68, the Texaco ship ’’TRANSC PLAIN” docked 
in Port Arthur, Texas, and the following pe^onnel of that 
ship were interviewed:

Chief Engineer PAUL RAINVILLE/advised he did go 
into the Golden Earring Lounge in Jacksonville, Florida, on 
two nights around the first of May, 1968. The first night 
he was accompanied by his wife and the second night he was 
accompanied by the Third Mate of this ship, HARRY BINGHAM 
RAINVILLE advised he was not in the Golden Earring at an 
other time and did not drink in that lounge with anyone other 
than the above two people. RAINVILLE viewed a photograph of 
JAMES RAY and advised he had never known anyone who looked 
similar to the photograph or the accompanying description of 
RAY.

3- Bureau
Memphis

1 - Miami (Info)
2 - Houston

JIM:yk 
(8)

SEARCHED—_____ INDEXED__ <4
SERIALIZED^____ FILED___ z

MW1 7 1968'

y FBI —MEMPHIS
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HO 44-1509

.HARRI BINGHAM. Third Mate, was interviewed and was 
observed to have a physical description quite dissimilar to 
that of JAMES RAY. BINGHAM viewed the photograph and 
description of RAY and stated he knew of no one similar to 
RAY. .

Captain PETE MCGUIRE viewed a wanted flyer for 
JAMES RAY*and advised he was certain there were no personnel 
on his ship who were in any way similar to RAY,

Krtie3 and Dangerous

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RC: sw 
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The following investigation was conducted at
Petersburg and Hopewell, Virginia, by SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY, JR., 
on May 10, 1968:

A review of the 1967 edition of the Hills City 
Directory for Hopewell, Virginia, reflects that CHARLES W. 
CLARK, who was employed as a foreman for the Perrin and 
Esposite Contruction Company, and his wife, DOROTHY G., ,
who is employed as an operator for the Allied Chemical­
Fibers Division, resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell, 
Virginia.

A review of the 1968 edition of the Chesapeake
and Potomac Telephone Company Directory for Petersburg, 
Colonial Heights, Hopewell, Virginia, indicated that one 
CHARLES W. CLARK resided at Esposito Place and subscribed 
to number 458-4615.

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Petersburg,
Virginia, advised that the following information was contained 
in her agency’s records identifiable with CHARLES W. CLARK:

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK has been known to the files 
of the Credit Bureau since 1937*

CLARK is married to DOROTHY CLARK.

In a credit bureau report prepared for the Richmond
Credit Bureau dated March 3, 1951> CLARK resided at Route 1, 
Woodlawn, Petersburg, Virginia.

In February 23, 19515 CLARK was employed as a car­
penter for the Bogese Construction Company;and his wife was 
employed as an operator for the Celanese Corporation.

In July, 1946, according to the Credit Bureau
a notation was made indicating that CLARK worked for R. J.
GORDON as a carpenter. CLARK at that time resided at Route 1,
Hopewell, Virginia. , , ( 7

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RH 44-657
RC: sw
2

The Credit Bureau indicated further that on
November 8, 1958, CLARK resided at Route 2, Box 4o6, Chester, 
and was employed for the Bogese Construction Company. Only 
one collection account was noted in CLARK’s record, and he 
was declared to have a satisfactory credit standing.

BETTY HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell,
Hopewell, Virginia, furnished the following information 
with regard to CLARK from her agency’s records;

CLARK has been known to the files of the Credit
Bureau of Hopewell since April of 1939* His file was 
brought up to date last on October, 1967. CHARLES WASHINGTON 
CLARK is married to DOROTHY GILLIAM. .

Former addresses noted were:

Route 2, Box 4, Chester, Virginia
Route 2, Box 29, Chester, Virginia

The latest address as of an October, 1966, report 
indicated CLARK resided at 305 Brown Avenue, Hopewell.

The latest report as of 1966 indicated the following:

CLARK was age 52; he was married with two children. 
He was employed as a construction foreman for the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Company and had been so for two and one- 
half years. His wife was employed at the National AnilineCompany 
(Allied Chemical-Fibers Division), Hopewell, and had been so 
since June 24. 1957. as a lab assistant. Her date of birth 
is _______________ ^ Credit Bureau record indicated
further that C. W. CLARK, prior to his taking employment at 
the Perrin and Esposito Company, was employed as a carpenter 
for the P. J. Kain Construction Company and had been so for 
five years.

Further Credit Bureau reports indicated that on
October 25, 19^2, he resided at 605 North Fourth Avenue, 
Hopewell, and was self-employed as a building-contractor. 
On October 6, i960, CLARK resided at Box 429, Route 2, 
Chester, and was self-employed. In 1958, he resided at

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RC:sw
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Route 2, Box 402, Chester, anH in. 1957 resided at Route 2, 
Box 331, Chester. He was employed in 1957 and 1958 by the Bogese 
Construction Company.

BETTY HEYDT further added that although her
records prioir to 1957 were "sketchy”, information indicated 
that CHARLES W. CLARK worked for the Nitrogen Dividon of 
Allied Chemical from December 9, 1946, through May 7, 1957.

A. C. Fones, Clerk, Personnel Department, Allied
Chemical-Agricultural (Nitrogen Division), advised that 
his records failed to reflect one CHARLES W. CLARK as having 
been employed at that firm.

BENNIE LANE, Records Division, Chesterfield County
Police Department; DONALD EVANS, Records Bureau, Petersburg, 
Virginia, Police Department; JOAN GLASS, Clerk, Prince George 
County, Virginia, Court, all advised that after checking 
their respective records that they could locate no arrests 
made identifiable with CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK.

ALTA MAE ELROD, Secretary, Hopewell, Virginia,
Police Department, furnished the following information with 
regard to CLARK from her department’s records;

CHARLES WASHINGTON CLARK, who in 1952 according
to police records, resided at Route 2, Chester, was a white 
male, American, age thirty-eight, and worked for the Bogese 
Construction Company. The following arrests were filed:

October 11, 1952, stop sign and light, $5.
August 1, 1954, speeding, $10-appealed.
October 8, 1954, speeding, $25.
December 11, 1958, speeding, $15.

Mrs. ELROD advised that no further arrests were
noted. She further advised that her records indicated that 
in 1958 CLARK was a white male, American, age forty-five. 
His place of birth was listed as Essey, Virginia, at King 
and Queen County, Virginia.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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BEULAH MOWREY, Esposito Place, Hopewell, Prince 
George County, Virginia, furnished the following information:

She and her family reside nextdoor to the family 
of CHARLES W. and DOROTHY CLARK.

The CLARKs have resided at the Esposito address
since October of 1967, after moving to that home from a 
Hopewell City address.

MOWREY further advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is
employed as a carpenter for the Perrin and Esposito Con­
struction Company who built the subdivision that both the 
CLARKs and the MOWREYs live in.

The CLARK couple has living with them two teenage 
daughters together with Mr. CLARK's stepson and his wife.

This stepson is also employed with the Perrin and 
Esposito Construction Company as a carpenter.

His wife is unemployed at present and formerly
was employed at the Drug Fair Pharmacy at the Cavalier 
Shopping Center in Hopewell. She recently quit according 
to Mrs. MOWREY. According to Mrs. MOWREY, as best as she 
could recollect, the stepson of the CLARKs is named SONNY (LNU) 
His wife originally came from some unknown Alabama city or 
town. SONNY resided at that same location prioh to his 
coming to Hopewell about two to three months ago.

age
SONNY (LNU) is approximately twenty-five years of

Mrs. MOWREY stated that no strangers or any other
than family members of the CLARK household have been in the 
neighborhood. Mrs. MOWREY stated that she stays pretty much 
to herself and although she is the most friendly with the 
CLARK family, she knows very little of their background or 
their activities.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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J» E. JENKINS, Manager, Drug Fair, Cavalier Shopping
Center, Hopewell, advised that the only person he could re­
collect that recently quit < from Alabama was one D. E. 
CATLETT. JENKINS stated that he did not know where CATLETT 
lived and she only worked about a week for the firm. He 
thought that CATLETT resided in Prince George County, Virginia^ 
CATLETT’S employment was from April 20, i960, through approxi-1 
mately May 3, 1968.

JENKINS stated that CATLETT was from Alabama but
his records are kept just seventy-two hours after an employee 
quits or resigns. '

BETTY" HEYDT, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Hopewell,
advised after checking her records she could locate no 
credit record identifiable with one D. E. CATLETT or anyone 
named CATLETT.

BRENDA PRITCHETT, Clerk, Credit Bureau, Petersburg,
also advised that no information could be located identifiable 
with one D. E. CATLETT or similar name.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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--Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

FROM:

MURKIN

offices

F B I

Date: 5/14/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS '(44-1987)

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau and other 
5/9/68, and Richmond teletype, 5/10/68.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are twelve 
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investi­
gation conducted by the Richmond Division relative to 
information contained in re Birmingham teletype.

Enclosed for Birmingham are two copies of 
investigative insert, in view of investigation in 
that Division.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA

On 5/9/68, the Chesapeake and Potomac Tele­
phone Company, Hopewell, Va., records were obtained 
wherein information indicated that telephone number 
458-4615 was subscribed to by one CHARLES W. CLARK, 
a resident at Esposito Place, Hopewell, Va.

Also, on 5/9/68, the following information 
was obtained:

RH 338-Rj a member of Hopewell Unit 36, 
UKA, KKKK, advised that CHARLES W. CLARK is unknown 
to him and there has been no information re his 
affiliation in the UKA at Hopewell since at least 4/67.

12/- Memphis (Enc
2 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Enc. 2) (REGISTERED MAIL) 

• 2 - Richmond
.INDEXED., 

.FILED.......
SEARCHED....^. 
serialized/RC: sw

(6)
MAY 1 '<' 1368

Approved: Sent
Special Age in Charge

.t|^.-.M -... Her —_

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



unknown

RH366-R ‘(PROB)• 'advised on 5A0/68, CLARK 

to him.1

one DOT 
Of Unit

RH 3^R advised(on.5/9/68, that the name.of 
CLARK has been heard in conversation at meetings 

. 12L, Hopewell, Va.: CLARK, according to this . 
conversation, was* a .member; -howevery this was, at least 
a year ago and she supposedly has resignedefromUKA . 
Unit. - ' - ,!\,

w

Information re indices search at Richmond.
previously reported in re Richmond teletype

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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i-BI — MEMPHIS

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

5^5/58

TOt SAC, WFO (44-703)

SAC, BALTIMORE (44-669)

MURKIN

attempted 
Palmaunt

Re MFC alrtel to Baltimore, 5/10/68.

On 5/10/58, SA FRANCIS X* G’BIU. JR.
to contact WARDELL HICKS at 1112 60th Avenue»
Heights, Maryland, with negative results 

Mrs. LEE SBK, 1113 6oth Avenue and Mr. FLOYD idL, 
1116 60th Avenue, Pairmount Heights, did not know this
Individual

On 5/14/58, JEFFERSON JOHNSON, Chief of 
Police, Fairmount Heights Poli0 DepartBent, advised 
he did not know Mf - - .

On ^14/68, a review of the records of the 
^Credit Bureau, Inc., Washington, D.C., determined that 
WARDELL HICKS previously resided at 1602 6th Street, 
N.W., and at 1911 8th Street, N.W., with his wife, 
ROBOT A. His occupation is shown as a cement firfeher
and also a a clerk for Joe Koplln Liquor Store, 
Wallington, D.c.

PrinceGeorges County Identification Bureau; 
records negative re WARDKU» HICKS aka Bubble-Eye Mason*

Baltimore conducting no further investigation 
in thia matter since all leads appear to be in 
Washington, D.C

2 - WFO (REGIS. MAIL)
J> Memphis (44-1987) (EEGIS. MAIL) 
f - Richmond (44-651) (REGIS. MAIL} 

Baltimore SEARCHED...

SERIALIZED.
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Airtel

5/16/68

SACs, Chicago 
Detroit 
Indianapolis 
Jackson 
Kansas City 
Knoxville 

^imuli?

Minneapolis 
New Orleans 
Csaba 
Little Rock 
St. Louis 
Springfield

From Director, FBI (44-38861)

min

Office 
stated

joimjSugeneGaw^ interviewed by St. Louis 
end advised no iaught Ray to be a burglar. He
that on or about 6/23-24/67, h© read in the Chicago

’’Tribune” of a $50,606 ba ah burglary in a southern state 
and recalled that he and Bay cased the sama bank in 1958 
or 1959, but did not rob th© bank at that tine because fee 
injured his leg. A few days after reading this article 
Gawron claims he was visited by a man whom he refuses to 
identify and whom he believes he introduced to Ray in 1959 
This man told Gawron he and others had robbed t^Ja#» 
displayed a valise full of money and gave Gawron $250. ' 
About six weeks ago this nan again visited Gawron and 
allegedly indicated to hist that Kay and one or more other 
persons had been Involved with bi» in the bank robbery.

SEARCHED_____ INDEXED^

serialized_^.f;led^

MAY171968
FBI —MEMPHIS ,

( ^^^©^* ̂ w^f^vi

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel SACs, Chicago, Detroit, Indianapolis, Jackson, 
Kansas City, Knoxville, Memphis, Milwaukee, Minneapolis, 
New Orleans, Omaha, Little Rock, St, Louis, Springfield

RE: MURKIN

During this interview Gawron refused to identify 
the bank or the man who visited him. Ho did say that the 
bank was in the deep South in a State like Mississippi, but 
not in Mississippi, in a city that is not small and is near 
a^jllyer. The robbers were out of state in five minutes and 
the loot amounted to $50,000, plus or minus two thousand.

Based upon available information, the Chicago 
"Tribune" and the Bureau’s bank robbery files have been 
reviewed without finding any reference to a robbery such as 
Gawron described,

Gawron has now been reinterviewed and he denies 
having any contact with Ray since Ray’s escape. Regarding 
the southern bank robbery Gawron previously alleged Ray 
was involved in, Gawron now states that this could have 
occurred in July, 1967, instead of June, and was in a city on 
the east bank of the Mississippi River.

Each office receiving this cos^nlcation should 
make a review of their records to determine if such bank 
robbery or any other robbery coming within the jurisdiction 
of the Bureau occurred. You should make inquiry at appropriate 
police departments to determine if a robbery of this magnitude 
exists in their files.

Armed and dangerous.

- 2 -
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F B I

Date: 5/16/68
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO SAC, MEMPHIS

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: MEMPHIS)

Company,

5/16/68
Re Pittsburgh teletype to the Bureau dated

Inc.s 55
JOHN E. NEIL, Vice President of W.W. Norton

Inc.3 55 Fifth Avenue, NYC, advised JOHN 0. WILLARD, 
DOB/ I was employed by this coMpAhy'As a college 
traveler on 12/12/66. As such WILLARD calls upon college 
teachers in an attempt to sell the company’s textbooks.
WILLARD graduated from Phillips Academy in 1957 
his MA in Music^History and Literature, in 1966 
University of Pittsburgh.

and received 
from the

WILLARD’S itinerary for January - May, 1968 
indicates he intended staying at the Downtowner Motel 
Atlanta, Georgia, 4/4-15/68 at which time he would be 
visiting Agnes Scott College, Atlanta University, Morris 
Brown College, Morehouse College, Clark College, 
Oglethorpe College and De Kalb College.

New York conducting no further investigation 
regarding WILLARD4 / .0.

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

{2/ Memphis
1- Pittsburgh (INFO)
1- Savannah (INFO)

--- 1- Atlanta (INFO) 
1- New York

App^^ <7>

Special
Sent

arge

searchedZZ^ndexelL 
serialized^„f:led_/z 

MAY171968 
__________FRI —MEMPHIS-,

Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RES:abk 
(3)

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVER NT

Memorandum

BUfile 44-38861

date: 5/16/68

Re Bureau airtel to all SACs and Legats, 5/7/68.

Transmitted herewith are 15 copies each of 40 
inserts recording investigation conducted by the Portland 
Office from the inception of this investigation, 4/4/68, 
until close of business 5/13/68.

A separate insert is being made for each aspect 
of the investigation and appropriate caption is placed at 
the beginning of each insert.

Details concerning completely negative contacts 
are summarized, but complete details including names of 
voter registrars, police officials, informants, PCIs, dancing 
school proprietors, and all persons contacted in this in­
vestigation are contained in the file and sub-files of Port-
land 
data

157-380. A check list has been maintained so 
can be readily located if needed.

that this

Should more detail be desired concerning the com- 
returnpletely negative contacts, Memphis is requested to 

the inserts to Portland so that additional pages may be
added to the respective inserts

2- phis (Encs. 600)(AMI 
-Portland

.INDEXED.SEARCHED
SERI AU’’ A ' "

MAY1 7 1968

S01O-1O8-OI
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365
CFW:jib 
1

RE: HARVEY LOWMEYERi/or LOWMYER

The following investigation was conducted by
IC’s and SA’s of the Charlotte Office of the FBI in the 
State of North Carolina:

All telephone and city directories in the State
of North Carolina, were searched concerning the name, HARVEY 
LOWMEYER or LOWMYER, with negative results. North Carolina 
State Selective Service Headquarters and North Carolina Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, North Carolina, were contacted, 
and records were searched with negative results. Voter 
registration records in the State of North Carolina, were 
searched with negative results. No record was located at 
Credit Bureaus, Police Departments and Sheriff’s Offices 
throughout the State of North Carolina.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

INDEXED



SEARCH- 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

original

F B I

D«te: 5/13/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

MURKIN

There a 
and 14 1

Re Bureau

HARVEY LOWMEYE

le£ype to a continental offices 4/8/68

being fur shed Memphis herewith an 
bpies of an/investigative insert concerning 

or LOWMYER

Records of the State Selective Service Headquarters 
and N. C. Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, N. C., were 
searched by IC MARION E. HILLIARD. All telephone directories 
were searched by IC CRAIG W. SMITH, JR. Assistant Chief Clerk 
HERMAN MORGAN searched the indices of the Charlotte Office 
with negative results.

SA’s of the Charlotte Office contacted Credit Bureaus, 
Police Departments and Sheriff’s Offices with negative results.

SA DONALD M. MURRAY, Raleigh Resident Agency, contacte 
the State Voter Registration Office, through which arrangements 
were made to have all voting registrations checked.

Where information was obtained concerning an 
individual with the surname LOWMEYER or a close variation, 
independent investigation was conducted to eliminate that 
individual as being identical, and results have been furnished 
Memphis by separate communication.

& - Memphis (Encs. 15)
2 - Charlotte
CFW:jib
(4)

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365
CFW:jib 
1

RE: ERIC STARVO GAL'

The following investigation was conducted by
IC’si arid SA’s assigned to the Charlotte Office of the FBI 
throughout the State of North Carolina:

No record of ERIC STARVO GALT was located at the
North Carolina State Selective Service Headquarters or at 
the North Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, 
North Carolina. All telephone and city directories in the 
State of North Carolina, were searched with negative results 
Contacts with financial institutions, Credit Bureaus and 
Police Departments were made with negative results.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F B I

Date: 5/13/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

FROM

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all continental offices 4/10/68.

There are/being furnished to Memphis herewith an
original and 14 coyu.es of an investigative insert regarding 
ERIC STARVO GALI/

State Selective Service Headquarters and N. C.
Department of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, N. C., were contacted 
by IC MARION E, HILLIARD. All telephone directories in the 
state were searched by IC CRAIG W. SMITH, JR. Indices of the 
Charlotte Office were searched by Assistant Chief Clerk 
HERMAN MORGAN. City directories, financial institutions, 
Credit Bureaus and Police Departments were contacted by SA’s 
of the Charlotte Office.

?- Memphis (Encs. 15)|h/
- Charlotte \ /

14 ' SEAKfc-________ INDEXED 

FBI—MEMPHIS

Approved: _____________________________ Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CE 44-1365
CFW:jib 
1

RE: TELEPHONE BOOTHS/ ST. FRANCIS HOTEL 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

By communication dated April 29, 1968, the Los 
Angeles Office of the FBI advised as follows:

The following numbers 
have been called from telephone 
Francis Hotel, Los Angeles:

have been determined to 
booths located in the St.

a call wasOn February IS, 1968,
Pembroke, North Carolina, at 7:53 p.m., to 
number 521-4689.

placed to 
telephone

On March 17, 1968, at 9:13 a.m., a telephone
call was placed to Goldsboro, North Carolina, telephone 
number 735-4209.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RICHARD A. CARR at Pembroke, North Carolina:

On April 30, 1968, it was determined that Pembroke 
telephone number 521-4689 is listed to ILA MAE PAUL, Box 656, 
Pembroke, North Carolina. On that date, GEORGIE CAROL PAUL, 
daughter-in-law, who resides at the same address, advised that 
WILLIE FRENCH PAUL, son of ILA, resides at 5540 Hollywood
Boulevard, Hollywood, California, 
She advised she was not living at 
1968, and does not know if WILLIE

and calls his mother regularly, 
that address in February, 
called on February 15, 1968.

On May 1, 1968, ILA MAE PAUL advised that her son,
WILLIE FRENCH PAUL, calls her almost every week from California, 
and she is sure he called her on or about February 15, 1968.

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ANTHONY PALMISANO at Goldsboro, North Carolina:

SEARCU. _ _JNDEXED ±4
SOM fILED.*131.

MAY1 8 1968 
/ FBi—MEMPHIS
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CE 44-1365
CFW:jib 
2

On April 30, 1968, CAROL RAE PENDLETON, 712 Maxwell
Street, Goldsboro, advised she is married to Staff Sergeant 
JACK HAROLD PENDLETON, who is in the United States Air Force, 
at Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Goldsboro. She advised 
their home telephone number for the past five years has been 
735-4209. Mrs. PENDLETON stated on or about March 17, 1968, 
she received a telephone call from her father-in-law, EDGAR 
JOHN PENDLETON, from Los Angeles, California. The reason 
she remembered this call was that her daughter had a birthday 
on March 18, 1968, and Mr. PENDLETON had called to wish her a 
happy birthday. Since the first week of March, 1968, Mr. 
PENDLETON has been residing at the St. Francis Hotel, 553 
Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

4/29/68,

original

F B I

Date: 5/13/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles teletype to Bureau and other offices 
and Charlotte' teletype 5/2/68.

There arj 
and 14 oqpies of an

telephone calls/from the St.

On 4/30/68, Mr. J. 
Southern Bell Telephone Co.,

investigative 
Francis Hotel

being furnished Memphis rewith an 
sert regarding 

Los Angeles, Calif.

NEWSOME/(protect identity), Manager
Goldsboro, N. C., advised SA 

ANTHONY PALMISANO that telephone mber 735-4209 is listed
in the name of JACK H. PENDLETON/712 Maxwell St., Goldsboro 
He advised the service was~c6nfiected on 12/3/63, and that 
PENDLETON’S employment is listed as the U. S. Air Force.

(^ - Memphis (Encs. 15) 
2 - Charlotte
CFW:jlb
(4)

S ______ INDEXED
SERIALIZED Z RIED 1

MAY1 8 1968 
FBI—MEMPHIS

Approved: _________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



oLAw
SERIALIZED

CE 44-1365
CFW:jib 
1

RE: LAUNDRY TAGS BEARING MARKINGS "02B-6” OR 'D2B-6

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA!s of the Charlotte Office of the FBI throughout the 
State of North Carolina:

All laundries in the State of North Carolina, 
including those which use Thermo Seal machines manufactured
by the Textile Marking 
were contacted; and no 
that the laundry marks 
of the machines at any

Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, 
information was developed indicating 
*’02B—6” or ”D2B-6" were made by any 
of the laundries contacted.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

original

F B I

Date: 5/14/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

MURKIN

Ther 
and

Re Bu

copies of an investigat

au teletype to all continental offices 4/9/68.

'e insert garding
anare being furnished to Memphis herewi

laundry tags/bearing markings ”02B-6" ,r ”D2b-6’

Investigation concerning laundries was conducted by 
SA’s throughout the entire State of North Carolina.

(^ - Memphis (Encs. 15)v.
2 - Charlotte
CFW:jib 
(4)

SEARCH------------- INDEXED 
yMMlffl) A _FH£D— 

MAY1 8 1968

, fa—MEMPHIS

Approved:
in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in

via Airtel

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

F B I

Date: 5/15/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

(Priority)

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (RUC)

ReMMtel >713/68.

There /are being furnished the Memphis Division here-
with the original and 14 copies of 
JOHN WILLARD, passenger on Eastern 
to Miami, 4/10/68.

an insert concerning 
Airlines Flight at Atlanta

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2/- Memphis (Ends 15) 
1 - Charlotte

MAY1 8 1968 
FBL—MEMPHIS

CFW:mfd

3

Approved: ___J^l_1________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/15/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (RUC)

MURKIN

ReATtel 5/7/6

There are/being enclosed herewith for the Memphis
Division the original and 14 copies of an insert concerning 
(FNU) MC BRYDE, /assenger on piedmont and Eastern Airlines 
4/5/68.

In view of the information developed indicating
that MC BRYDE was a passenger on Piedmont Airlines to Atlanta 
prior to the shooting of KING, no additional investigation 
conducted.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2/- Memphis (Ends 15) 
1 - Charlotte

CFW:mfd
3

AApproved: '__ _^ Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

INDEXED
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UC, CtarMto («-lM»)

Diractor, MM (44-3SM1)

MURK QI

'liMW Berber J

Ohcrlotbe tee 4

S-1T-M

Weet 46th Street, Bev

- jMMtcettewi bjr the Mev Yertc Office* WJrtte~epe wed fteecy bteto•• 
'< fti^kisviltiM* heeeehBvesiestfice ceeInietllhHMt iethis

-N4vM

WK! ^
SERIALIZED.-/) RIFT) /

. M4Y181968
MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 Airtal

MW

To: MC’s, Birmta^uaJU-HdO) .

From: Director, FBI (4448811)

of certaia evideaee.

The three riflea, whieh vere delivered to Identifl 
DMsia on <A/#> together with the Bemiagton Model 700 * 343

cover to the Bto

X B Acmld be aotedtimttvo latm^ fh^expr iota ai^i 
latest selmorwere developed on the aerialy

FBI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MU jHH^Bf^^jJ > ^^^Sjl^^^®l^^^ * ^^EJGI^^^^^ ^ ^^^^^ ® ^I^JI^SS^^JIU''

' ■ This #Nwat ■ cMtaiN NitiNr ^moMiB^N '' 
Mr. mbXMm ft WM* ftJto thj#M<| ^ tM ##I 
Md 1*' 1MH t® 7M. acner i ft aM iwcMMs tr* Mt : 
to M J&rtrlMtM MtsiM yMr *g®Bcy»

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



s/18/68

DIUCTOK, FBI (44-38861)

AIKTKL

Wl: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P-

X

KE: MWRKIM

. Bm1«# fortheBureau are six copiea ^f LBK for 
transmittal to the Lagat, 'Ottawa.^-/ '

/ ' Thl* LHM contains i latter: received: 6/17/68. by the ;
a 'Memphis PD, lo^hls, Tennessee, vhich was isnediately sade: \
mil^b tl .tlie Memphis Office. . The eanrelope ia which this ■

■ lattee vas received was lnadvertontly dastreyed by persons at 
thePolleo Department, however, they are contain that it had ; 
a Montreal, Canada postmark. ' ' ' aa ' V

; , . . . ' The Menphis Felice Department intend t» take ho - 
action regarding attempting to contact the writer of this 
letter,and itis sugge&tedthat Legat, Ottawa make 
'necessary off ortstocontaetthewriter in an effort to ’ 
identify the person whemthe writerbelioves nay be identical 

y^fh-WM*^^^ ■

Airtel’ %

Teletype ;

a m 3 * Boba« (Wfi* 8)

A.M.S.D.
a -dWvtp—

Spec. Del5^
Reg. Malls___J_

Registered '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/W/«

F1CM:

Homi

DI1SCTCB, FBI (44-3BW1)

SA#/WO (44-703) (F)

IjSrtiirttflW/JI^ ' V

’ 'VW FasBj^t Office*  iblW State#W*W«tt  o£steti 
~ - dtt«l|laf bII WU^K pjiCToiW' cawaaittitt with h 
~ etharBuraaa i^ponalbilttla**  ' . '

• ^ttM# £ £ J ' 
2 MM1» (WW)
-WO '' ' .

. • in limited space*  ' WO basthetefqte perfected *W^  
■s^fcr t^ fro# 9100 a.a»# 
^' to 5:00 p#»t Frlda^sexcept hoildays. feegijmi^^^

la scheduling agebt personnel ■ on atWnd-tha-clock W 
- complete dpp^riatafrevlets aa socm o poaalble. ' Fa 
x Office la sep^yingapprcprlate personnel andsecerlt 

a safeguard W interests*  ' ' *' - ■ ■

^^tM^Jitfo ■ 
mM.3 iy

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•It

'ft

£

3*

*

S;

WTO 44-703
i

-

B

*

v '..:«

¥■—4. B %4< Hr. |M^^*':#R^ii^®^^
Offl<M», Depertnent of State 9 ^dvlaed SA WMEIB J. HASftl > • .
on 5/16/68, thatthese arrangements for this review of passport 
files have been approved by Miss FRANCES G. JOTIGRT, Director 
Passport Off lee, Mr* G. MARVIN GENTILE, Deputy Assistant .

^S^cratary of State for Security, and'Miss MUMBA 1^K> ■ , '' \ 
Acting Administrator, Bureau of Security and Consular^Affairs, i. 
Ml Departmentof State, Mr. JQHH9& is also handling necessary : 
arfnngenbnts with, the Gaisin of thd' Building-Guards of the ~

■ personnel -when the passport building is normally elosed to

V'.
■^J

, ; WO rill advise Buread and Memphis of

x

f

f

4

*

■4

4?

,y

1

#

Ar".-''

v

*
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